

No. 10-16380

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SEAN LANE, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
GINGER MCCALL, Class Member,
Objector-Appellant,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC., et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT GINGER MCCALL

Mark A. Chavez
Chavez & Gertler, LLP
42 Miller Avenue
Mill Valley, CA 94941
(415) 381-5599

Michael H. Page
Gregory Beck
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Philip S. Friedman
Friedman Law Offices, PLLC
2401 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Suite 410
Washington, DC
(202) 293-4175

Counsel for Objector-Appellant Ginger McCall
October 14, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS	3
I. FACEBOOK’S BEACON PROGRAM.....	4
II. THE LAWSUIT AND SETTLEMENT	8
A. <i>Harris v. Blockbuster</i>	8
B. <i>Lane v. Facebook</i>	8
C. <i>Harris v. Blockbuster</i> Motion to Intervene	12
D. Preliminary Approval	13
III. CY PRES AWARDS THAT SUBSTITUTE FOR COMPENSATION OF CLASS MEMBERS	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT SUFFICIENTLY SCRUTINIZE THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT.....	20
A. The Proposed Settlement Requires Heightened Scrutiny.....	21
B. The District Court's Review Was Inadequate.....	25

1. The district court did not evaluate the plaintiffs’ claims or compare the value of those claims to the proposed settlement	26
2. The settling parties did not show that a cy pres remedy is appropriate ..	31
II. THE SETTLEMENT IS NOT FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE.	33
A. The Cy Pres Award Recipient Is Unacceptable.	34
B. The Beacon Program Has Long Been Effectively Terminated.	37
III. THE CLASS NOTICE WAS INSUFFICIENT.....	38
CONCLUSION	39
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)(7)(C)	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amchem Products v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	23
<i>BTZ, Inc. v. Great Northern Nekoosa</i> , 47 F.3d 463 (1st Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Bolger</i> , 2 F.3d 1304 (3d Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Caudle v. Bristow Optical Co., Inc.</i> , 224 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Churchill Village, LLC v. General Electric</i> , 361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004)	38
<i>In re Community Bank of Northern Virginia</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Cohen v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 61 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Crawford v. Equifax Payment Services, Inc.</i> , 201 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Duke v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>In re Folding Carton Antitrust Litigation</i> , 744 F.2d 1252 (7th Cir. 1984)	37
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liability Litigation</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	23, 26

<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998).....	38
<i>Harris v. Blockbuster Inc.</i> , 622 F. Supp. 2d 396 (N.D. Tex. 2009).....	8
<i>In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litigation</i> , 424 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>In re Hotel Telegraph Charges</i> , 500 F.2d 86 (9th Cir. 1974).....	32
<i>Knisley v. Network Associate, Inc.</i> , 312 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>In re Lease Oil Antitrust Litig. (No. II)</i> , MDL 1206, 2007 WL 4377835.....	35
<i>In re Mego Finance Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000).....	20, 23
<i>Mendoza v. Tucson Sch. District No. 1</i> , 623 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1980).....	38
<i>In re Mexico Money Transfer Litigation</i> , 267 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2001).....	35
<i>In re Mexico Money Transfer Litigation (W. Union & Valuta)</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....	35
<i>In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litigation</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 519 (D. Md. 2002).....	26
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortgage. Co.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC</i> , No. 10-55129 (9th Cir. Aug. 19, 2010)	35
<i>Narouz v. Charter Committees, LLC</i> , 591 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>In re Pharmaceutical Industrial Average Wholesale Price Litigation</i> , 588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Powell v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 703 (8th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Reynolds v. Beneficial National Bank</i> , 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Six Mexican Workers v. Arizona Citrus Growers</i> , 904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>In re Traffic Executive Association-E. Railroads</i> , 627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980)	26

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367	1
Video Privacy Protection Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2710	8, 9, 28
California Civil Code § 1750	9
California’s Computer Crime Law, Penal Code § 502.....	9

Computer Fraud and Abuse Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1030 (1986), (3)	9
Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2510 (1986)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	21, 38

MISCELLANEOUS

2003 Advisory Committee Notes, Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)	22
American Law Institute, Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation, § 3.07 (2010).....	22, 32, 36
Articles of Incorporation of Digital Trust Foundation, www.beaconclasssettlement.com/Files/ByLawAndFormation.pdf	10
Connect Safely, Supporters Logos, www.connectsafely.org/our_supporters	11
Stewart R. Shepherd, <i>Damage Distribution in Class Actions: The Cy Pres Remedy</i> , 39 U. Chi. L. Rev. 448 (1972)	16, 17
Justin Smith, <i>Is Facebook Shutting Down Beacon?</i> www.insidefacebook.com/2008/09/20/is-facebook-shutting-down-beacon...	7
Larry Magid, <i>Magid: The Other Side of the Facebook Privacy Issue</i> , MercuryNews.com, July 25, 2010, www.mercurynews.com/larry- magid/ci_15578818	11
Larry Magid, <i>Magid: Online Privacy Concerns Often Misplaced</i> , MercuryNews.com, August 15, 2010, www.mercurynews.com/larry- magid/ci_15748748?nclick_check=1	11
Larry Magid, <i>Facebook Privacy Lawsuit a “Jumbled Mess,”</i> CNet News, August 18, 2009, news.cnet.com/8301-19518_3-10312609-238.html	11

Benny Evangelista, *Facebook's Places Raises More Privacy Debate*,
S.F. Chronicle, August 20, 2010, Available at
[http://articles.sfgate.com/2010-08-20/business/22227147_1_gowalla-
altimeter-group-location-based-services](http://articles.sfgate.com/2010-08-20/business/22227147_1_gowalla-altimeter-group-location-based-services)7

Daniel Lyons, *Who Needs Friends Like Facebook: Not me. Why Mark Zuckerberg
and His Social Network Should Stop Invading Our Privacy*,
Newsweek, May 24, 2010, Available at [www.newsweek.com/2010/05/24/
who-needs-friends-like-facebook.html](http://www.newsweek.com/2010/05/24/who-needs-friends-like-facebook.html).....7

Dan Fletcher, *How Facebook Is Redefining Privacy*,
Time, May 20, 2010, Available at
www.time.com/time/business/article/0,8599,1990582,00.html..... 7-8

Jenna Wortham, *Facebook and Privacy Clash Again*,
N.Y. Times, May 6, 2010, Available at
[query.nytimes.com/gst/fullpage.html?res=
9D02E3D61431F935A35756C0A9669D8B63](http://query.nytimes.com/gst/fullpage.html?res=9D02E3D61431F935A35756C0A9669D8B63).....8
